Public Document Pack
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 6th July, 2021 at 5.30 pm
Park Suite, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors:

Karen Burgess (Chairman)
Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman)
Matthew Allen
Andrew Baldwin
Tony Bevis
Martin Boffey
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Ruth Fletcher
Billy Greening
Frances Haigh
Tony Hogben
Lynn Lambert

Richard Landeryou
Gordon Lindsay
John Milne
Colin Minto
Christian Mitchell
Godfrey Newman
Louise Potter
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Ian Stannard
Claire Vickers
Belinda Walters
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Minutes
To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2021
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24
hours before the meeting. Where applicable, the audio recording of the
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.

Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded) Horsham.gov.uk Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

7 - 12

4.

Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the
Chief Executive

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take
such action thereon as may be necessary:
5.

Appeals

13 - 14

Applications for determination by Committee:
6.

DC/21/0498 - Crosby Farm (Land North of Slinfold Cricket Club),
Lyons Road, Slinfold

15 - 50

Ward: Itchingfield, Slinfold and Warnham
Applicant: Mr Chris White
7.

DC/21/0584 - The Barn, Church Centre, Causeway, Horsham

51 - 58

Ward: Denne
Applicant: The PCC of St Marys Church Horsham
8.

DC/21/0585 - The Barn, Church Centre, Causeway, Horsham

59 - 66

Ward: Denne
Applicant: The PCC of St Marys Church Horsham
9.

DC/21/0650 - Hop Oast Park and Ride, Worthing Road, Horsham
Ward: Southwater North
Applicant: Horsham District Council

10.

Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

67 - 76

Agenda Annex
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution)
Addressing the
Committee

Members must address the meeting through the Chair. When the
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at
the time must stop.

Minutes

Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the
minutes only.

Quorum

Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately.
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be
considered at the next committee meeting.

Declarations of
Interest

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or
pecuniary). If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in
advance of the meeting.

Announcements

These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no
debate/decisions.

Appeals

The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed
in the agenda.

Agenda Items

The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the application, referring
to any addendum/amended report as appropriate outlining what is
proposed and finishing with the recommendation.

Public Speaking on
Agenda Items
(Speakers must give
notice by no
[...]
VE THE TIME OF THE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR
THE NEXT YEAR
RESOLVED
That meetings of the Committee be held at 5.30pm for the ensuing
municipal year.

PCN/4

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 April were approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/5

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
Councillor Mitchell declared a prejudicial interest in item 13 (DC/21/0312) as the
applicant was his neighbour.

1

Page 7

Planning Committee (North)
8 June 2021

PCN/6

ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman announced that an appeal decision had been granted that had a
material bearing on application DC/21/0109. The Inspector had allowed the
previous largely identical application refused at the November 2020 meeting
(DC/19/1386), determining that the impact of the access works on the rural
approach into Slinfold would be acceptable.

PCN/7

APPEALS
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as
circulated, was noted.

PCN/8

DC/21/0109 - LAND NORTH OF SLINFOLD CRICKET CLUB, LYONS
ROAD, SLINFOLD
The Head of Development reported that due to the appeal decision as
announced by the Chairman, the principal consideration for this application was
no longer whether the proposal successfully addresses the previous refusal but
instead was whether the new access proposals were acceptable as an
amendment to the previous application that received planning permission
through appeal. The recommendation of officers remained as per the report.
The application site was located to the north of Slinfold Cricket Club, Lyons
Road, Slinfold.
There had been 43 written representations from 28 addresses objecting to the
application and 67 letters received from 61 addresses supporting the proposal.
Two separate letters raised some concerns over the proposal however neither
supported nor objected to the proposal.
One member of the public spoke in objection to the application. The applicant
and one member of the public addressed the Committee in support of the
application. A representative of Slinfold Parish Council spoke in support of the
application.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/21/0109 be granted subject to the conditions
as reported and the following additional pre-commencement condition:
No development, including works of demolition, shall commence until an
updated Barn Owl survey has been submitted and approved in writing by
the local planning authority. Development shall thereafter take place in full
accordance with any mitigations set out in the report.
Reason: To conserve protected species and allow the Local Planning
Authority to discharge its duties under the Conservation of Habitats and
Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), the Wildlife & Countryside Act

Page
2 8

Planning Committee (North)
8 June 2021

3

1981 as amended and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 and s17 Crime &
Disorder Act 1998.
PCN/9

DC/21/0137 - 4 PARK PLACE, HORSHAM
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought full permission to change the use of A3 unit (with ancillary A1 use) to a
Use Class E unit on the ground floor and a 2-bed dwelling house to first and
second floors, including the installation of an external staircase to the rear
elevation.
The application site was located to the east of Park Place within the built-up
area of Horsham, and within the defined Town Centre boundary.
No letters had been received from interested parties.
One member of the public spoke in objection to the application.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; design and appearance; heritage impacts; amenity impacts;
highways impacts and climate change.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/21/0137 be granted subject to the conditions
as reported except for condition 8 which would be amended to:
Notwithstanding the approved plans, the replacement first floor window to
the front elevation shall comprise a timber frame and shall not be installed
until detailed elevations and sections, at a scale of 1:20, of the
replacement window have been submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority. The window shall thereafter be installed in
accordance with the agreed details.

PCN/10 DC/21/0333 - HORSHAM AMATEUR BOXING CLUB, NORTH PARADE,
HORSHAM
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought permission to extend the existing building with a single storey side
extension. The Boxing Club/Gym building was located within Horsham Park,
owned by Horsham District Council.
The application site was located north of the North Parade Car Park close to the
western boundary of Horsham Park.
There had been one letter received from Friends of Horsham Park supporting
the proposed expansion to the premises. Two members of the public addressed
the Committee in support.

Page3 9

Planning Committee (North)
8 June 2021

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; design and appearance; amenity impacts; highways and parking
impacts; and impact on trees.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/21/0333 be granted subject to the conditions
as reported and subject to the details required by condition 5 (cycle
parking) being consulted upon with Local Members prior to any decision
(on the related DISC application) being finalised.
PCN/11 DC/21/0087 - LAND NORTH OF WILBERFORCE WAY, SOUTHWATER
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought permission for a variation of Condition 1 in the previously approved
application DC/19/0123relating to the approved boundary treatments plan, and
a variation of condition 25 (Hours of opening) to enable increased hours of
operation at the site.
The application site was located in Oakhurst Business Park, an established
business facility in Southwater within the defined Built-Up Area Boundary of the
village. The site was also located within a designated Key Employment Area,
approximately 4km to the south of Horsham, and classified as a Small
Town/Larger Village in Policy 3 of the Horsham District Planning Framework
(HDPF).
The site had an extant permission for two employment buildings for use class
B1 (c) and B8 (DC/19/0123) but was undeveloped, overgrown with shrubs and
trees. Public Right of Way (1669) ran from the Worthing Road, through the
centre of the site and across Blakes Farm Road.
There had been a total of 64 letters of representation received. 63 Objected to
the application and 1 commented on the application.
2 members of the public spoke in objection to the application. The applicant
addressed the Committee in support of the application. A representative of
Southwater Parish Council spoke in objection.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; the need for variation of hours of operation; and amenity impacts.
After careful consideration Members concluded that the application should be
refused as the proposed hours of operation would result in significant harm and
have a negative impact on the surrounding amenity.
RESOLVED

Page 410

Planning Committee (North)
8 June 2021

5

That planning application DC/21/0087 be refused for the following
reason:
The proposed alteration to the hours of operation condition would
result in significant harm and a negative impact on the amenities of
neighbouring occupiers by way of noise and disturbance that would
not be outweighed by the benefits, contrary to Policy 33 of the HDPF.
PCN/12 DC/21/0312 - 10 FAY ROAD, HORSHAM
Councillor Mitchell Left the room for the duration of this item.
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought permission for single-storey front and rear extensions and associated
alterations.
The application site was comprised of a detached single storey bungalow on
the eastern side of Fay Road in the Built-Up-Area of Horsham.
A total of 11 letters had been received objecting to the application.
Two members of the public spoke in objection to the application.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the design and
character, and neighbour amenity.
Members raised concerns regarding negative impacts on neighbouring amenity
and concluded that the application should be deferred to allow a daylight
assessment to be carried out.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/21/0312 be deferred to allow for the
submission of a daylight assessment showing the impact of the
development on light to the neighbouring window opening (at no. 9).
PCN/13 DC/21/0426 - UNIT 3, BLATCHFORD CLOSE, HORSHAM
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought permission for a change of use from mixed use light-industrial / storage
to a micro-brewery with an ancillary brewery shop and tap room/tasting area
(Class B2).
The site was situated within the Built-Up Area of Horsham and was located
towards the end of the Blatchford Way cul-de-sac.

Page5 11

Planning Committee (North)
8 June 2021

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; impact on neighbouring amenity; and highways impact.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/21/0426 be granted subject to the
conditions as set out in the officer’s report.

The meeting closed at 7.35 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 612

Agenda Item 5
Planning Committee (NORTH)
Date: 6th July 2021
Report on Appeals: 26th May – 23rd June 2021
1.

Appeals Lodged

Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following
appeals have been lodged
[...]
ed

N/A

DC/19/1897

Page 14

Agenda Item 6
PLANNING COMMITTEE
REPORT
TO:

Planning Committee North

BY:

Head of Development and Building Control

DATE:

6th July 2021

SITE:

Full application for the erection of 24 dwellings including eight affordable
units, demolition of exiting and erection of replacement cricket pavilion with
associated storage and car park, accessed from Lyons Road, including all
associated works.
Crosby Farm (Land North of Slinfold Cricket Club) Lyons Road Slinfold
West Sussex

WARD:

Itchingfield, Slinfold and Warnham

APPLICATION:

DC/21/0498

APPLICANT:

Name: Mr Chris White Address: Antler Homes PLC Portland House Park
Street Bagshot GU19 5AQ

DEVELOPMENT:

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households
have made written representations within the
consultation period raising material planning
considerations that are inconsistent with the
recommendation of the Head of Development
and Building Control.
By request of Councillor Youtan
RECOMMENDATION:

1.

To approve outline planning permission subject to appropriate conditions
and the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. In the event that
the legal agreement is not completed within three months of the decision
of this Committee, the Director of Place be authorised to refuse
permission on the grounds of failure to secure the obligations necessary
to make the development acceptable in planning terms.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT
To consider the planning application.
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1

Full planning permission is sought for the erection of up to 24 dwellings, including the
provision of 33% affordable housing (providing 8 onsite units). To facilitate this development
the applicant seeks to demolish two modern barns on site. The proposal also includes the
demolition and replacement the existing cricket pavilion and is indicated to include a slightly
larger floor plan that would include an additional storey, with associated parking, lan
[...]
erns raised over its
proximity.
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.9

The application site is approximately 1.2 hectares in extent and situated to the north of Lyons
Road on the north-eastern edge of the village of Slinfold, to the rear of Slinfold sports ground

Page 16

and cricket pitch. The site itself, a pasture field laid to grass and enclosed by hedgerows
interspersed by mature trees, is generally level, and is accessible via an unadopted access
trackway connecting to Lyons Road.
1.10

The immediate surroundings is an arable/pasture fieldscape to the immediate east and north
with the West Sussex Literacy Trail routed through, the Slinfold cricket ground and pavilion
to the south, and the settlement edge and Conservation Area of Slinfold on the western
boundary. The underlying geology is Weald Brick Clay with Horsham Stone formation to the
north.

1.11

Immediately adjacent to the site, to the east, are buildings and land associated with Crosby
Farm. These were established as an outfarm from the late 19th century onwards, and reflect
the changes over time to Crosby Farm; two of these former farm buildings, the Granary and
Old Dairy, are converted (now offices) and there are two large timber clad modern agricultural
storage barns set on an area of hardstanding, with open access to the access trackway
connecting with Lyons Road in the south.

1.12

The western edge of the site abuts the Slinfold Conservation Area, which contains a number
of Listed Buildings. A number of listed buildings including the grade II listed St Peters Church,
Churchyard Cottages, Cherrytree Cottage, Stamford House, The Old Bakery, the Post Office
and Forge House are situated in close proximity to the site.

1.13

Public Right of Way Footpath 1440/3 runs alongside the site’s northern boundary, outside
the red line of the development, connecting the footpath with graveyard of St Peters Church
and further onto local village facilities, and then north towards the Crosby Farm buildings and
the wider 
[...]
on, then construction work shall cease until the developer has secured the
implementation of a further programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme
of investigation which has been submitted to and approved, in writing, by the local planning authority.
Works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme.
Reason: To ensure that the archaeological and historical interest of the site is safeguarded and
recorded in accordance with Policy 34 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).
The planning agent has agreed to this condition.

End

Page 49

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
PLANNING COMMITTEE
REPORT
TO:

Planning Committee North

BY:

Head of Development and Building Control

DATE:

6th July 2021

DEVELOPMENT:

Alterations to entrance doors and mobility access ramp. Installation of
roof lantern. (Full Application)

SITE:

The Barn Church Centre Causeway Horsham West Sussex RH12 1HE

WARD:

Denne

APPLICATION:

DC/21/0584

APPLICANT:

Name: The PCC of St Marys Church Horsham Address: Church
Centre, The Barn, Causeway Horsham RH12 1HE

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA:

RECOMMENDATION:

By request of Councillor Fletcher

To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

1.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1

To consider the planning application.
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2

This application seeks full planning permission to carry out alterations to the entrance
doors and mobility access ramp to the Barn Church Centre on the Causeway Horsham.
The proposals also include the installation of a roof lantern and light tunnels, plus internal
alterations subject to a separate application for listed building consent. There are no
proposed works to the Barn Room or front or side elevations of this grade II listed building.
The alterations proposed are to the 1960’s/70’s rear additions to the building.

1.3

The proposed external works consist of:
1. Reconfiguration and replacement of the existing Entrance doors to the Church Centre to
include mechanically assisted doors, access doors which open outwards in the direction of
escape in case of fire, and sufficient space at the top of the mobility access ramp to open
the doors before entering.
2. Amendment to the existing layout of the mobility access ramp.
3. Installation of a roof lantern over the foyer area and four sun tubes to the ‘Manor Room’
at the rear of the building (N.B. sun tubes since removed for the proposals)
4. Installation of a fire rated, lockable bin store to allow for the safe storage of refuse.

Contact Officer: Steve Astles

Page 51

Tel: 01403 215 174

5. Formation of an outside play area to the front of the building adjacent to the entrance for
use by occupants of the building, enclosed by a 1.4m high picket fence.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE
1.4

The Barn Church Centre is the northwest side of The Causeway in the Horsham Town
Conservation Area. The building consists of the former stables for The Manor House
(listed grade 2*, sited opposite to the north) now used as church rooms and the chapel
originally for the use of the school (which formally inhabited the Manor House) in the
1920s. To the rear of the building are modern flat roofed extensions, and the historic OS
maps appear to show a link between the former stables and 33 Causeway. The Church
Centre is listed by virtue of its attachment to the Grade II listed former stables building
fronting the Causeway.

1.5

The entrance doors and mobility access ramp are to the rear (west elevation) of the
building. The rear is accessed by a driveway that runs the north side of the building. To the
rear of the building is a tarmac area and a car parking area.

1.6

The Church Centre was previously part of The Manor House School and was gifted to St
Mary’s Church in 1971. Since then, the Church Centre has been used by St Mary’s
Church as a Parish Office and Meeting Rooms. The application building is a 3-bay barn
with the chapel of St Peter on 
[...]
permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Organisation
Department
Comments

Horsham District Council

Date

24/06/2021

Page 57MSA Number

100023865

S CLOSE

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
PLANNING COMMITTEE
REPORT
TO:

Planning Committee North

BY:

Head of Development and Building Control

DATE:

6th July 2021

DEVELOPMENT:

Alterations to entrance doors and mobility access ramp. Installation of
Roof Lantern and internal alterations (Listed Building Consent).

SITE:

The Barn Church Centre Causeway Horsham West Sussex RH12 1HE

WARD:

Denne

APPLICATION:

DC/21/0585

APPLICANT:

Name: The PCC of St Marys Church Horsham Address: Church
Centre, The Barn, Causeway Horsham RH12 1HE

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: By request of Councillor Fletcher

RECOMMENDATION:

To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

1.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1

To consider the planning application.
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2

This application seeks listed building consent to carry out alterations to the entrance doors
and mobility access ramp and the installation of a roof lantern and light tunnels. Plus
internal alterations. There are no proposed works to the Barn Room or front or side
elevations of the grade II listed building. The alterations proposed are to the 1960’s/70’s
rear additions to the building.

1.3

The proposed works consist of:
1. The installation of a servery unit within the Chapel for use by the congregation after
services as a modest facility for hot beverages.
2. The installation of a new sink with boiling water tap within the Parish Office for use by the
staff in the existing tea station area.
3. Reconfiguration and replacement of the existing Entrance doors to the Church Centre to
include mechanically assisted doors, access doors which open outwards in the direction of
escape in case of fire, and sufficient space a
[...]
r to store hard and soft furniture.

SITE:

Hop Oast Park and Ride Worthing Road Horsham West Sussex

WARD:

Southwater North

APPLICATION:

DC/21/0650

APPLICANT:

Name: Ms Genna Wallace-Jones Address: Hop Oast Depot Worthing
Road HORSHAM RH12 1RL

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The site is owned by Horsham District Council

RECOMMENDATION:

To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

1.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1

To consider the planning application.
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2

The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of the land to allow for
the siting of a storage container to be used for the temporary storage of furniture in
association with the up-coming HDC Re-Use Initiative.

1.3

The HDC Re-Use Initiative seeks to reduce waste going to landfill by providing residents with
the ability to drop-off furniture which will then be sold on through a pop-up shop in Horsham
Town Centre. The application site would provide the drop-off and storage location, which is
anticipated to encourage shared trips to the amenity tip and the subject location.

1.4

The storage container would be used to store the furniture until such time as it is moved to
the pop-up shop, which it is anticipated, would be open every 2-3 months. It is however
outlined that additional movements to re-locate furniture to other contingency storage areas
may be required when necessary should the subject container become full.

1.5

The site would operate in general conformance with the hours of the amenity tip (10am to
5pm). Traffic would be routed through a one-way system, with vehicles unloading items to
the front of the storage container, and then re-routed through the Park and Ride and back to
the exit.

Contact Officer: Tamara Dale

Page 67

Tel: 01403 215166

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE
1.5

The application site comprises a parcel of land within the Hop Oast Park and Ride, which is
located to the west of Worthing Road, outside of

Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee (North)
6 JULY 2021

Present:

Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman),
Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Tony Bevis, Martin Boffey,
Toni Bradnum, Peter Burgess, Christine Costin, Ruth Fletcher,
Billy Greening, Frances Haigh, Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou,
John Milne, Christian Mitchell, Louise Potter, David Skipp and
Claire Vickers

Apologies:

Councillors: Alan Britten, Roy Cornell, Tony Hogben, Gordon Lindsay,
Colin Minto, Godfrey Newman, Stuart Ritchie, Ian Stannard,
Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan

PCN/14 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 June were approved as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
PCN/15 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
There were no declarations on interest.
PCN/16 ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no announcements.
PCN/17 APPEALS
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as
circulated, was noted.
PCN/18 DC/21/0498 - CROSBY FARM (LAND NORTH OF SLINFOLD CRICKET
CLUB), LYONS ROAD, SLINFOLD
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought full planning permission for 24 houses and a replacement cricket
pavilion. The site was subject to two previous outline applications: DC/19/1386,
which had been granted on appeal; and DC/21/0109, which had been granted
outline permission by the Committee on 8 June 2021.
The application site was located north of Lyons Road on the north-eastern edge
of the village of Slinfold, to the rear of Slinfold sport ground and cricket pitch.
An addendum to the report had been circulated to Members and published on
the Council website. It advised of an updated road safety audit from WSCC
Highway Authority. It also gave details of an additional consultation response
1

Planning Committee (North)
6 July 2021

from the Parish Council and the officer’s response to it, and advised of a further
objection from a member of the public.
The addendum also recommended an additional condition relating to potential
Roman archaeology on the site, following the Council’s Archaeologist
consultation response.
The Parish Council had commented on the application. There had been a total
of 14 representations objecting to the application and 23 in support. Three
members of the public spoke in objection to the application, and one member of
the public (the President of the Cricket Club) and the applicant both addressed
the Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of the Parish
Council spoke in support of the application.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: principle of the
development; housing density, mix and affordable housing; heritage; design
and appearance; landscape, trees; amenity impacts; highways and access; and
rights of way. They also took the planning history of the proposal into account.
Members had concerns regarding the impact of the development on the
character of the surrounding area, in particular in relation to the design and
ridge heights proposed for plots 1 – 6. Reference was given to plots 7, 8, and
11 as an appropriate design approach.
RESOLVED
i)

That planning application DC/21/0498 be determined by the Head of
Development & Building Control with a view to approval, subject to
amendment to the designs of plots 1 – 6 (including ridge heights),
and further consideration of conditions, in consultation with Local
Members, and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee.

ii)

That subject to i) above, details of materials required under Condition
10 be approved in consultation with the Local Members, and the
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee.

iii)

That, subject to i) above, a legal agreement be entered into to secure
on-site affordable housing provision and a Travel Plan Statement.

iv)

In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three
months of the decision of this Committee, the Director of Place be
authorised to refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure
the obligations necessary to make the development acceptable in
planning terms.

2

Planning Committee (North)
6 July 2021

3

PCN/19 DC/21/0584 - THE BARN, CHURCH CENTRE, CAUSEWAY, HORSHAM
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought planning permission to carry out alterations to the entrance doors and
mobility access ramp at the rear of the building. The proposals included
installation of a roof lantern and light tunnels, plus internal alterations subject to
a separate application for listed building consent. The alterations proposed
were to the 1960’s/70’s rear additions and not the Barn Room or elevations of
the Grade II listed building.
The application site was located on the northwest side of the Causeway in the
Horsham Town Conservation Area.
The Neighbourhood Council raised no objection. There had been 20
representations objecting to the application and six in support. Three members
of the public spoke in objection to the application. One member of the public
and two representatives of the applicant all addressed the Committee in support
of the proposal.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: impact on the
character and appearance of the site; and impact on neighbouring amenity.
It was noted that concerns regarding change of use to a pre-school were not
relevant to the current application; the applicant was seeking advice and should
a planning application be required for the proposed change of use this would be
considered as a separate matter.
Whilst sound insulation was not a part of this application, it was suggested that
the applicant may wish to consider sound proofing the party wall to reduce the
impact of noise on neighbouring residents.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/21/0584 be granted subject to the conditions
as reported.
PCN/20 DC/21/0585 - THE BARN, CHURCH CENTRE, CAUSEWAY, HORSHAM
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought Listed Building Consent for alterations to the entrance doors and
mobility access ramp at the rear of the building. The proposals included
installation of a roof lantern and light tunnels, plus internal alterations including
improved toilet facilities. The alterations proposed were to the 1960’s/70’s rear
additions and not the Barn Room or elevations of the Grade II listed building.
The application site was located on the northwest side of the Causeway in the
Horsham Town Conservation Area.

3

Planning Committee (North)
6 July 2021

The Neighbourhood Council raised no objection. There had been eight
representations objecting to the application, and a further two which did not
object to the Listed Building alterations. Three members of the public spoke in
objection to the application. One member of the public and two representatives
of the applicant all addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: Paragraph 193
and 194 of the NPPF(2018); the impact of the changes on the character of the
building and whether they preserve the historic interest of the Grade II Listed
Building.
RESOLVED
That Listed Building application DC/21/0585 be granted subject to the
conditions as reported.
PCN/21 DC/21/0650 - HOP OAST PARK AND RIDE, WORTHING ROAD, HORSHAM
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought planning permission for the change of use of land to allow for the siting
of a storage container for the temporary storage of hard and soft furniture in
association with the Council’s up-coming Re-Use Initiative. The site would be a
drop-off point for furniture to be sold through a pop-up shop in Horsham town
centre. The container was expected to remain in this location for nine to 12
months, before being relocated elsewhere.
The site was within the Southwater Business Plan area, not the Horsham
Blueprint Business Plan, as stated in the report.
The application site was located within the Hop Oast Park and Ride site, west of
Worthing Road, outside of any defined built-up area boundary.
The Parish Council had not commented on the application, and no written
representations had been received.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: principle of
development; landscape character and visual amenity; amenity impacts; and
highways impacts.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/21/0650 be granted subject to the conditions
as reported.

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

4

Planning Committee (North)
6 July 2021

5

CHAIRMAN

5

